



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

JENNIFER F. DIVITA, Individually and
as Administratrix of the Estate of
BENNY DIVITA II, Deceased, and as
Parent and Next Friend of BECKETT
DIVITA, a Minor,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

BAYHEALTH MEDICAL CENTER (at
Kent General Hospital), a Delaware
Corporation,

Defendant-Below, Appellee.

No. 225,2014

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND
FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

C.A. No. S10C-03-030

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Timothy E. Lengkeek, Esquire (No. 4116)
Rodney Square
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6605
Facsimile: (302) 576-3308
E-mail: tlengkeek@ycst.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

Dated: July 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSIII

ARGUMENT1

I. ADMISSION OF THE VIDEO ANIMATION CONSTITUTED AN
 ABUSE OF DISCRETION WARRANTING A NEW TRIAL.....1

 A. Timeliness1

 B. The Animation Was Overly Prejudicial, Speculative and
 Unsupported by Dr. Schwab’s Discovery Deposition5

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Balan v. Horner</i> , 706 A.2d 518 (Del. 1998)	2, 3, 4
<i>Cisarik v. Palos Community Hosp.</i> , 579 N.E.2d 873 (Ill. 1991)	5
<i>Concord Towers v. Long</i> , 348 A.2d 325 (Del. 1975)	1
<i>French v. City of Springfield</i> , 375 N.E. 2d 438 (Ill. 1976)	9
<i>Hutchison v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 514 N.W. 2d 882 (Iowa 1994)	9
<i>Pino v. Gauthier</i> , 633 So.2d 638 (La. Ct. of App. 1993)	9
<i>Racz v. R.T. Merryman Trucking Inc.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4349 (E.D. Pa. April 4, 1994).....	9
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 683 S.W. 2d 876 (Mo. 1993)	2, 4
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 445 N.Y.S. 888 (N.Y Sup.Ct. 1981).....	2

Rules

Del. R. Evid. 703.....	6
